

No. 07-1429

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JIMMIE URBANO LUCERO,  
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

\* EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Postconviction  
Litigation Division

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant

GEORGETTE P. ODEN  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400

\* Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>I. Facts of the Crime</b> .....	1
<b>II. Facts on Punishment</b> .....	2
<b>III. Relevant Facts Regarding the Jury’s Punishment Deliberations</b> .....	3
<b>IV. Disposition in Court Below</b> .....	8
<b>REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT</b> .....	9
<b>I. The Jurors’ Consultation of the Bible in the Jury Room Did Not Constitute an External Influence That Raises a Presumption of Prejudice Under the Sixth Amendment..</b> .....	9
<b>II. Both Subjective and Objective Evidence in the Record Supports the Lower Court’s Finding that Error, if any, was Harmless...</b> .....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Brandt v. Surber</i> , 194 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2006, pet. denied) . . . . .	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Dunkins v. State</i> , 838 S.W.2d 898 (Tex.App.-Texarkana 1992, pet. ref'd.) . . . . .	7
<i>Easley v. State</i> , 163 S.W.3d 839 (Tex.App.-Dallas 2005, no pet.) . . . . .	6
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d at 755 (9th Cir 2007) .	12, 15
<i>Garcia v. Andrews</i> , 488 F.3d. 370 (6th Cir. 2007) . . .	13
<i>Garcia v. Bertsch</i> , 470 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . .	13
<i>Golden Eagle Archery Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 362 (Tex 2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) . . . . .	9
<i>Jones v. Francis</i> , 312 S.E.2d 200 (Ga. 1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Keeton v. State</i> , 724 S.W.2d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 19 (Tex.Crim.App 2002) . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) . . . . .	9
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915) . . . . .	9
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 107 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 107 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 3522425, (5th Cir. August 14, 2008) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) . . . . .	9,12
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 148 P.3d 47 (Cal. 2006) . . . . .	-14
<i>Perry v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 279 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, writ denied) . . . . .	6
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) . . . . .	-17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, (1982) . . . . .	-17
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 627 S.W.2d 345 (Tenn. 1981) . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 502 S.E.2d 99 (S.C. 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) . . . . .	9, 10, 17
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) . . . . .	9,12
<i>Turner. Fields</i> , 503 F3d at 780-81 . . . . .	-12
<i>United States v. Gallardo</i> , 497 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	-13
<i>United States v. Lara-Ramirez</i> 519 F3d 76 (1st Cir - Puerto Rico 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 106 S.W.3d 103 (Tex.Crim.App.2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) . . . . .	15
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) . . . . .	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(h) (West 2006)	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, §§ 2(b) & (e) . . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.03(a)(7) (West 2006) . . . . .	2
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Texas Rule of Evidence 606(b) . . . . .	6,7,16,18,20
